treatment ensures that the holders
of performance rights do not receive
a benefit that holders of ordinary
stapled securities do not receive, nor
are they adversely affected by the
Capital Return, in combination with
the Security Consolidation.

The performance conditions of the
performance rights currently on issue
are total securityholder return (50%)
and growth in Distributable EPS (50%)
over a 3 year performance period.
All else being equal, Distributable EPS
growth for FY21 and FY22 will be
higher if the Security Consolidation
is approved than it would be without
the Security Consolidation.

The Board retains an overriding
discretion to reduce or increase the
vesting outcome where it considers it
appropriate in light of Waypoint REIT’s
performance overall and any other
relevant circumstances.

Table 1: Pro-forma Balance Sheet
$’million
(unless otherwise noted) Jun-21

Disposals
Contracted

Planned
Disposals

Buy-Back
 Program1

Capital
Return

Security
Consolidation Pro Forma

Actual Actual Forecast Actual Forecast Forecast Forecast
Cash  15.0 - - - - - 15.0
Assets held for sale and
other assets  152.3 (123.1) (26.2) - - - 3.1
Investment properties  2,938.9 - - - - - 2,938.9
Total assets  3,106.2 (123.1) (26.2) - - - 2,957.0
Distribution payable 61.3 - - - - - 61.3
Borrowings 828.5 (123.6)  (25.7) 3.6 146.8 - 829.6
Derivatives  44.3 - - - - - 44.3
Other liabilities  15.8 (0.2) - - - - 15.6
Total liabilities 949.9 (123.8) (25.7) 3.6 146.8 - 950.8
Net assets 2,156.3 0.7 (0.5) (3.6) (146.8) - 2,006.2
NTA per stapled security $2.75 $0.00 ($0.00) ($0.00) ($0.19) $0.19 $2.75
# stapled securities 785.0 - - (1.3) - (54.1) 729.6
Peer gearing2 27.3% (3.0%)  (0.7%) 0.1% 5.0% - 28.7%
Covenant gearing 29.9% (2.9%) (0.6%) 0.1% 5.0% - 31.5%
Liquidity  140.2  123.6  25.7 (3.6) (146.8) - 139.1
1.	� Reflects actual stapled securities acquired through the Buy-Back Program from 16 August to 22 September 2021 (inclusive). No further

buy-back assumed for illustrative purposes. Actual results will differ from those shown and impact the quantum of the final Capital Return
and Consolidation Ratio, but the impact on NTA is not expected to be material.

2.	� Net debt (excluding foreign exchange and fair value hedge adjustments) / total assets less cash. Net debt is $843.0 million, being gross
borrowings of $858.0 million less $15.0 million of cash as at 30 June 2021.

9. Directors’ Interests